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5 GHz Dipole Calibration Certificate 
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ANNEX I SAR Sensor Triggering Data Summary 

Per FCC KDB Publication 616217 D04v01r02, this device was tested by the manufacturer to 

determine the proximity sensor triggering distances for the rear and bottom edge of the device. The 

measured output power within ±5mm of the triggering points (or until touching the phantom) is 

included for rear and each applicable edge. 

 

To ensure all production units are compliant it is necessary to test SAR at a distance 1mm less 

than the smallest distance from the device and SAR phantom (determined from these triggering 

tests according to the KDB 616217 D04v01r02) with the device at maximum output power without 

power reduction. These SAR tests are included in addition to the SAR tests for the device touching 

the SAR phantom, with reduced power. 

 

Cell phones use SAR Sensor, receiver and Hotspot to reduce power. When the receiver is on, the 

power will be reduced. When the Hotspot is on, the power will be reduced. When the object in front 

of the mobile phone is less than 15mm, trigger the SAR sensor to reduce the power, otherwise the 

power is normal. When the object on the left of the mobile phone is less than 17mm, trigger the 

SAR sensor to reduce the power, otherwise the power is normal. When the object on the right of 

the mobile phone is less than 13mm, trigger the SAR sensor to reduce the power, otherwise the 

power is normal. When the object above the mobile phone is less than 9mm, trigger the SAR 

sensor to reduce the power, otherwise the power is normal. When the object under the mobile 

phone is less than 10mm, trigger the SAR sensor to reduce the power, otherwise the power is 

normal. When the object behind the phone is close to less than 16mm, trigger the SAR sensor to 

reduce the power, otherwise the power is normal. 
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Front Edge 

Moving device toward the phantom: 

sensor near or far(KDB 616217 6.2.6) 

Distance [mm] 22 21 20 19 18 15 14 13 12 11 10 

Main antenna No No No No No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Moving device away from the phantom: 

sensor near or far(KDB 616217 6.2.6) 

Distance [mm] 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 

Main antenna Near Near Near Near Near Near Far Far Far Far Far 

 

Rear Edge 

Moving device toward the phantom: 

sensor near or far(KDB 616217 6.2.6) 

Distance [mm] 21 20 19 18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 

Main antenna Far Far Far Far Far Near Near Near Near Near Near 

Moving device away from the phantom: 

sensor near or far(KDB 616217 6.2.6) 

Distance [mm] 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 

Main antenna Near Near Near Near Near Near Far Far Far Far Far 

 

Top Edge 

Moving device toward the phantom: 

sensor near or far(KDB 616217 6.2.6) 

Distance [mm] 14 13 12 11 10 9 10 11 12 13 14 

Main antenna Far Far Far Far Far Near Near Near Near Near Near 

Moving device away from the phantom: 

sensor near or far(KDB 616217 6.2.6) 

Distance [mm] 15 14 13 12 11 9 10 11 12 13 14 

Main antenna Near Near Near Near Near Near Far Far Far Far Far 

 

Bottom Edge 

Moving device toward the phantom: 

sensor near or far(KDB 616217 6.2.6) 

Distance [mm] 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 

Main antenna Far Far Far Far Far Near Near Near Near Near Near 

Moving device away from the phantom: 

sensor near or far(KDB 616217 6.2.6) 

Distance [mm] 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

Main antenna Near Near Near Near Near Near Far Far Far Far Far 
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Right Edge 

Moving device toward the phantom: 

sensor near or far(KDB 616217 6.2.6) 

Distance [mm] 18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 

Main antenna Far Far Far Far Far Near Near Near Near Near Near 

Moving device away from the phantom: 

sensor near or far(KDB 616217 6.2.6) 

Distance [mm] 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

Main antenna Near Near Near Near Near Near Far Far Far Far Far 

 

Left Edge 

Moving device toward the phantom: 

sensor near or far(KDB 616217 6.2.6) 

Distance [mm] 22 21 20 19 18 17 16 15 14 13 12 

Main antenna Far Far Far Far Far Near Near Near Near Near Near 

Moving device away from the phantom: 

sensor near or far(KDB 616217 6.2.6) 

Distance [mm] 24 23 22 21 20 19 18 19 20 21 22 

Main antenna Near Near Near Near Near Near Far Far Far Far Far 
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Per FCC KDB Publication 616217 D04v01r02, the influence of table tilt angles to proximity sensor 

triggering is determined by positioning each edge that contains a transmitting antenna, 

perpendicular to the flat phantom, at the smallest sensor triggering test distanceby rotating the 

device around the edge next to the phantom in ≤ 10° increments until the tablet is ±45° or more 

from the vertical position at 0°. 

 

The front/rear edge evaluation 

 

The bottom/top edge evaluation 
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The left/right edge evaluation 

 

Based on the above evaluation, we come to the conclusion that the sensor triggering is not released 

and normal maximum output power is not restored within the ±45°range at the smallest sensor 

triggering test distance declared by manufacturer.  
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ANNEX J  Newly add bands and Spot Check 

J.1 Dielectric Performance and System Validation 

Table J.1-1: Dielectric Performance of Head Tissue Simulating Liquid 

Measurement 

Date 

(yyyy-mm-dd) 

Type Frequency 
Permittivity 

ε 
Drift (%) 

Conductivity 

σ (S/m) 
Drift (%) 

2022-7-06 Head 750MHz 44.32 5.67% 0.8351 -6.17% 

2022-7-06 Head 900MHz 43.92 5.83% 0.9003 -7.19% 

2022-7-06 Head 1800MHz 41.73 4.32% 1.408 0.57% 

2022-7-07 Head 1900 MHz 41.58 3.95% 1.473 5.21% 

2022-7-07 Head 2450 MHz 40.49 3.29% 1.905 5.83% 

2022-7-07 Head 2600 MHz 41.48 6.33% 2.035 3.83% 

2022-7-27 Head 3500 MHz 38.53 1.29% 2.874 2.28% 

2022-7-27 Head 3900 MHz 37.75 0.43% 3.26 1.24% 

2022-7-28 Head 5250 MHz 36.16 0.64% 4.819 2.31% 

2022-7-28 Head 5600 MHz 35.43 -0.28% 5.207 2.70% 

 

Table J.1-2: System Validation of Head 

Measurement 

Date 

(yyyy-mm-

dd) 

1BFrequency 

Target value (W/kg) Measured 

value(W/kg) 

Deviation 

10 g 

Average 

1 g 

Average 

10 g 

Average 

1 g 

Average 

10 g 

Average 

1 g 

Average 

2022-7-06 750MHz 5.65  8.68  5.60  8.68  -0.88% 0.00% 

2022-7-06 900MHz 7.01  11.00  6.88  11.24  -1.85% 2.18% 

2022-7-06 1800MHz 19.9  38.3  20.2  39.1  1.51% 2.04% 

2022-7-07 1900 MHz 20.9  40.1  21.2  40.1  1.63% 0.05% 

2022-7-07 2450 MHz 24.9  53.3  24.6  54.2  -1.20% 1.76% 

2022-7-07 2600 MHz 25.5  57.1  25.5  58.6  -0.08% 2.63% 

2022-7-27 3500 MHz 25.2  67.3  24.5  65.0  -2.78% -3.42% 

2022-7-27 3900 MHz 24.1  69.3  23.5  67.2  -2.49% -3.03% 

2022-7-28 5250 MHz 23.1  80.9  22.4  78.9  -3.03% -2.47% 

2022-7-28 5600 MHz 23.9  84.4  23.5  82.3  -1.67% -2.49% 
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J.2 Conductive output power 

Maximum Target Power for Production Unit 

Band 

Tune up (dBm) 

DSI1 

Sar senser off+ 

Hotspot off 

DSI2 

Sar senser on 

DSI3 

Receiver on 

DSI4 

Hotspot on 

DSI5 

Sar senser 

on+WIFI on 

DSI6 

Receiver 

on+WIFI on 

Power Level A1 Power Level B1 Power Level C1 Power Level D1 Power Level 

E1 

Power Level  

F1 

n77 27 23.5 20 24.5 23.5 20 
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SCS

(kHz)

NR BW

(MHz)
Modulation

NR

Test Freq.

(MHz)

NR

Test CH.
Tune up

Power

Results

(dBm)

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full  25@12 3540 636000 27.00 26.12

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full  25@12 3500.01 633334 27.00 25.93

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full  25@12 3460.02 630668 27.00 25.95

30 100 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full  135@67 3499.98 633332 27.00 25.67

30 100 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full  135@67 3500.01 633334 27.00 25.66

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK1 Inner_Full 25@12 3540 636000 27.00 25.93

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM 16QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3540 636000 26.00 24.92

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM 64QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3540 636000 24.50 23.47

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM 256QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3540 636000 22.50 21.45

30 20 CP-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 25@12 3540 636000 25.00 24.47

30 20 CP-OFDM 16QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3540 636000 25.50 23.95

30 20 CP-OFDM 64QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3540 636000 23.50 22.46

30 20 CP-OFDM 256QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3540 636000 20.50 19.46

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Edge_Full_Right 2@49 3540 636000 23.50 22.56

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Edge_Full_Left 2@0 3540 636000 23.50 22.57

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_1RB_Right 1@49 3540 636000 27.00 26.00

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_1RB_Left 1@1 3540 636000 27.00 26.02

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Outer_Full  50@0 3540 636000 26.00 25.00

30 40 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 50@25 3529.98 635332 27.00 26.01

30 50 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 64@32 3525 635000 27.00 25.82

30 60 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 81@40 3519.99 634666 27.00 25.80

30 80 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 108@54 3514.98 634332 27.00 25.66

30 90 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 120@60 3495 633000 27.00 25.67

RB allocation

5G n77(3450-3550MHz)-Power Level A1

SCS

(kHz)

NR BW

(MHz)
Modulation

NR

Test Freq.

(MHz)

NR

Test CH.
Tune up

Power

Results

(dBm)

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 25@12 3969.990 664666 27.00 25.15

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 25@12 3918.000 661200 27.00 26.17

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 25@12 3866.000 657733 27.00 26.31

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 25@12 3814.000 654267 27.00 26.39

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 25@12 3762.000 650800 27.00 26.37

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 25@12 3710.010 647334 27.00 26.36

30 100 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 135@67 3930.000 662000 27.00 25.82

30 100 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 135@67 3894.000 659600 27.00 26.02

30 100 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 135@67 3858.000 657200 27.00 26.08

30 100 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 135@67 3822.000 654800 27.00 26.18

30 100 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 135@67 3786.000 652400 27.00 26.13

30 100 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 135@67 3750.000 650000 27.00 26.34

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK1 Inner_Full 25@12 3814.000 654267 27.00 26.38

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM 16QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3814.000 654267 26.00 25.40

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM 64QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3814.000 654267 24.50 23.92

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM 256QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3814.000 654267 22.50 21.92

30 20 CP-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 25@12 3814.000 654267 25.00 24.86

30 20 CP-OFDM 16QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3814.000 654267 25.50 24.31

30 20 CP-OFDM 64QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3814.000 654267 23.50 22.82

30 20 CP-OFDM 256QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3814.000 654267 20.50 19.82

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Edge_Full_Right 2@49 3814.000 654267 23.50 22.92

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Edge_Full_Left 2@0 3814.000 654267 23.50 22.94

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_1RB_Right 1@49 3814.000 654267 27.00 26.37

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_1RB_Left 1@1 3814.000 654267 27.00 26.38

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Outer_Full  50@0 3814.000 654267 26.00 25.43

30 40 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 50@25 3814.000 654267 27.00 26.37

30 50 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 64@32 3814.000 654267 27.00 26.27

30 60 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 81@40 3814.000 654267 27.00 26.28

30 80 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 108@54 3814.000 654267 27.00 26.19

30 90 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 120@60 3814.000 654267 27.00 26.18

RB allocation

5G n77(3700-3980MHz)-Power Level A1
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SCS

(kHz)

NR BW

(MHz)
Modulation

NR

Test Freq.

(MHz)

NR

Test CH.

Power

Results

(dBm)

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full  25@12 3540 636000 18.98

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full  25@12 3500.01 633334 18.68

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full  25@12 3460.02 630668 18.54

30 100 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full  135@67 3499.98 633332 18.59

30 100 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full  135@67 3500.01 633334 18.57

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK1 Inner_Full 25@12 3540 636000 18.91

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM 16QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3540 636000 18.92

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM 64QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3540 636000 18.97

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM 256QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3540 636000 18.96

30 20 CP-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 25@12 3540 636000 18.92

30 20 CP-OFDM 16QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3540 636000 18.89

30 20 CP-OFDM 64QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3540 636000 18.97

30 20 CP-OFDM 256QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3540 636000 18.96

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Edge_Full_Right 2@49 3540 636000 18.93

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Edge_Full_Left 2@0 3540 636000 18.97

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_1RB_Right 1@49 3540 636000 18.96

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_1RB_Left 1@1 3540 636000 18.95

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Outer_Full  50@0 3540 636000 18.92

30 10 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_1RB_Left 1@1 3540 636000 18.78

30 15 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_1RB_Left 1@1 3540 636000 18.75

30 40 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 50@25 3529.98 635332 18.97

30 50 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 64@32 3525 635000 18.77

30 60 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 81@40 3519.99 634666 18.78

30 80 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 108@54 3514.98 634332 18.68

30 90 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 120@60 3495 633000 18.71

RB allocation

5G n77(3450-3550MHz)-Power Level C1/F1

SCS

(kHz)

NR BW

(MHz)
Modulation

NR

Test Freq.

(MHz)

NR

Test CH.

Power

Results

(dBm)

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 25@12 3969.990 664666 18.57

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 25@12 3918.000 661200 18.76

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 25@12 3866.000 657733 18.83

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 25@12 3814.000 654267 18.99

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 25@12 3762.000 650800 18.97

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 25@12 3710.010 647334 18.95

30 100 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 135@67 3930.000 662000 18.48

30 100 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 135@67 3894.000 659600 18.57

30 100 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 135@67 3858.000 657200 18.64

30 100 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 135@67 3822.000 654800 18.68

30 100 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 135@67 3786.000 652400 18.73

30 100 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 135@67 3750.000 650000 18.87

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK1 Inner_Full 25@12 3814.000 654267 18.94

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM 16QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3814.000 654267 18.93

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM 64QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3814.000 654267 18.92

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM 256QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3814.000 654267 18.91

30 20 CP-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 25@12 3814.000 654267 18.87

30 20 CP-OFDM 16QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3814.000 654267 18.86

30 20 CP-OFDM 64QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3814.000 654267 18.93

30 20 CP-OFDM 256QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3814.000 654267 18.89

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Edge_Full_Right 2@49 3814.000 654267 18.94

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Edge_Full_Left 2@0 3814.000 654267 18.93

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_1RB_Right 1@49 3814.000 654267 18.91

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_1RB_Left 1@1 3814.000 654267 18.93

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Outer_Full  50@0 3814.000 654267 18.91

30 40 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 50@25 3814.000 654267 18.92

30 50 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 64@32 3814.000 654267 18.82

30 60 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 81@40 3814.000 654267 18.83

30 80 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 108@54 3814.000 654267 18.73

30 90 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 120@60 3814.000 654267 18.72

RB allocation

5G n77(3700-3980MHz)-Power Level C1/F1
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SCS

(kHz)

NR BW

(MHz)
Modulation

NR

Test Freq.

(MHz)

NR

Test CH.

Power Results

(dBm)

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full  25@12 3540 636000 23.39

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full  25@12 3500.01 633334 23.08

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full  25@12 3460.02 630668 22.88

30 100 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full  135@67 3499.98 633332 22.99

30 100 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full  135@67 3500.01 633334 22.93

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK1 Inner_Full 25@12 3540 636000 23.34

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM 16QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3540 636000 22.30

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM 64QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3540 636000 22.34

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM 256QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3540 636000 21.34

30 20 CP-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 25@12 3540 636000 22.26

30 20 CP-OFDM 16QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3540 636000 22.26

30 20 CP-OFDM 64QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3540 636000 22.30

30 20 CP-OFDM 256QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3540 636000 19.32

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Edge_Full_Right 2@49 3540 636000 22.30

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Edge_Full_Left 2@0 3540 636000 22.24

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_1RB_Right 1@49 3540 636000 23.23

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_1RB_Left 1@1 3540 636000 23.35

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Outer_Full  50@0 3540 636000 22.35

30 10 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_1RB_Left 1@1 3540 636000 -0.60

30 15 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_1RB_Left 1@1 3540 636000 -0.60

30 40 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 50@25 3529.98 635332 23.23

30 50 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 64@32 3525 635000 23.36

30 60 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 81@40 3519.99 634666 23.35

30 80 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 108@54 3514.98 634332 23.23

30 90 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 120@60 3495 633000 23.28

RB allocation

5G n77(3450-3550MHz)-Power Level B1/D1/E1

SCS

(kHz)

NR BW

(MHz)
Modulation

NR

Test Freq.

(MHz)

NR

Test CH.

Power

Results

(dBm)

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 25@12 3969.990 664666 22.83

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 25@12 3918.000 661200 22.98

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 25@12 3866.000 657733 23.16

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 25@12 3814.000 654267 23.40

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 25@12 3762.000 650800 23.27

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 25@12 3710.010 647334 23.25

30 100 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 135@67 3930.000 662000 22.74

30 100 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 135@67 3894.000 659600 22.86

30 100 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 135@67 3858.000 657200 23.00

30 100 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 135@67 3822.000 654800 22.99

30 100 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 135@67 3786.000 652400 22.86

30 100 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 135@67 3750.000 650000 22.98

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM PI/2 BPSK1 Inner_Full 25@12 3814.000 654267 23.30

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM 16QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3814.000 654267 22.23

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM 64QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3814.000 654267 22.18

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM 256QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3814.000 654267 21.20

30 20 CP-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 25@12 3814.000 654267 22.32

30 20 CP-OFDM 16QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3814.000 654267 22.23

30 20 CP-OFDM 64QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3814.000 654267 22.20

30 20 CP-OFDM 256QAM Inner_Full 25@12 3814.000 654267 19.29

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Edge_Full_Right 2@49 3814.000 654267 22.19

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Edge_Full_Left 2@0 3814.000 654267 22.23

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_1RB_Right 1@49 3814.000 654267 23.18

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_1RB_Left 1@1 3814.000 654267 23.14

30 20 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Outer_Full  50@0 3814.000 654267 22.22

30 40 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 50@25 3814.000 654267 23.11

30 50 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 64@32 3814.000 654267 23.24

30 60 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 81@40 3814.000 654267 23.22

30 80 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 108@54 3814.000 654267 23.24

30 90 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK Inner_Full 120@60 3814.000 654267 23.20

RB allocation

5G n77(3700-3980MHz)-Power Level B1/D1/E1
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J.3 SAR Test Results 

Table J.3-1: SAR Values - Spot Check 

 

  

Frequency  Band
Channel

Number

Frequency

(MHz)
Mode/RB Distance

Figure

No./Note
Test Position

EUT

Measured

Power

(dBm)

Tune up

(dBm)

Measured

SAR 1g

(W/kg)

Calculated

SAR 1g

(W/kg)

Measured

SAR 10g

(W/kg)

Calculated

SAR 10g

(W/kg)

Power

Drift

GSM850 251 848.8 GPRS(4TX) 0mm / Left Cheek 26.92 28 0.451 0.58 0.35 0.45 -0.06

GSM850 190 836.6 GPRS(4TX) 0mm 1 Left Cheek 27.1 28 0.513 0.63 0.4 0.49 -0.09

GSM850 128 824.2 GPRS(4TX) 0mm / Left Cheek 26.99 28 0.365 0.46 0.28 0.35 0.16

GSM850 251 848.8 GPRS(4TX) 10mm 2 Rear GPRS（4TX） 26.92 28.00 0.737 0.94 0.469 0.60 -0.13

GSM850 190 836.6 GPRS(4TX) 10mm 2 Rear GPRS（4TX） 27.1 28.00 0.711 0.87 0.454 0.56 0.09

GSM850 128 824.2 GPRS(4TX) 10mm 2 Rear GPRS（4TX） 26.99 28.00 0.702 0.89 0.448 0.57 0.09

GSM1900 810 1909.8 GPRS(4TX) 0mm 3 Right Cheek 24.13 26 0.401 0.62 0.25 0.38 -0.01

GSM1900 661 1880 GPRS(4TX) 10mm 4 Rear GPRS（4TX） 24.51 25 0.231 0.26 0.135 0.15 -0.18

WCDMA1900 9262 1852.4 RMC 0mm 5 Right Cheek 22.68 24.5 0.161 0.24 0.101 0.15 0.10

WCDMA1900 9538 1907.6 RMC 10mm / Rear 22.53 24 0.458 0.64 0.278 0.39 -0.05

WCDMA1900 9400 1880 RMC 10mm / Rear 22.51 24 0.471 0.66 0.27 0.38 -0.11

WCDMA1900 9262 1852.4 RMC 10mm 6 Rear 22.68 24 0.497 0.67 0.293 0.40 0.14

WCDMA 850 4233 846.6 RMC 0mm / Left Cheek 23.21 25.5 0.119 0.20 0.092 0.16 0.19

WCDMA 850 4183 836.6 RMC 0mm 7 Left Cheek 23.24 25.5 0.154 0.26 0.119 0.20 -0.13

WCDMA 850 4132 826.4 RMC 0mm / Left Cheek 23.38 25.5 0.135 0.22 0.106 0.17 0.17

WCDMA 850 4233 846.6 RMC 10mm 8 Rear 23.21 24.5 0.228 0.31 0.145 0.20 0.11

LTE Band5 20600 844 1RB-Low 0mm 9 Left Cheek 23.44 24.5 0.143 0.18 0.109 0.14 0.09

LTE Band5 20525 836.5 1RB-Low 0mm / Left Cheek 23.28 24.5 0.131 0.17 0.101 0.13 -0.05

LTE Band5 20450 829 1RB-Low 0mm / Left Cheek 23.48 24.5 0.133 0.17 0.102 0.13 -0.04

LTE Band5 20450 829 1RB-Low 10mm 10 Rear 23.73 24 0.162 0.17 0.104 0.11 -0.04

LTE Band7 ANT8 21350 2560 1RB-High 0mm 11 Left Cheek 16.59 18 0.861 1.19 0.4 0.55 0.11

LTE Band7 ANT8 21100 2535 1RB-High 0mm / Left Cheek 16.42 18 0.808 1.16 0.375 0.54 -0.14

LTE Band7 ANT8 20850 2510 1RB-High 0mm / Left Cheek 16.48 18 0.829 1.18 0.366 0.52 0.12

LTE Band7 ANT8 21100 2535 1RB-High 10mm 12 Front 23.36 24 0.674 0.78 0.342 0.40 0.10

LTE Band41 PC2 41490 2680 1RB-Low 0mm / Left Cheek 19.22 20.5 0.733 0.98 0.339 0.46 -0.16

LTE Band41 PC2 41055 2636.5 1RB-Low 0mm 13 Left Cheek 19.4 20.5 0.782 1.01 0.366 0.47 0.06

LTE Band41 PC2 40620 2593 1RB-Low 0mm / Left Cheek 19.56 20.5 0.725 0.90 0.331 0.41 -0.05

LTE Band41 PC2 40185 2549.5 1RB-Low 0mm / Left Cheek 19.37 20.5 0.643 0.83 0.304 0.39 -0.01

LTE Band41 PC2 39750 2506 1RB-Mid 0mm / Left Cheek 19.35 20.5 0.663 0.86 0.309 0.40 0.03

LTE Band41 PC2 40620 2593 1RB-High 10mm 14 Front 26.34 27 0.359 0.42 0.182 0.21 -0.16

N5 169300 846.5 / 0mm 15 Left Cheek 22.7 24 0.111 0.15 0.086 0.12 -0.08

N5 167300 836.5 / 0mm / Left Cheek 23.06 24 0.108 0.13 0.083 0.10 -0.07

N5 165300 826.5 / 0mm / Left Cheek 22.99 24 0.103 0.13 0.08 0.10 -0.13

N5 167300 836.5 / 10mm 16 Rear 23.06 24.00 0.207 0.26 0.13 0.16 0.09

N7 513500 2567.5 / 0mm 17 Left Cheek 16.62 17 0.708 0.77 0.341 0.37 -0.11

N7 507000 2535 / 0mm / Left Cheek 16.29 17 0.645 0.76 0.301 0.35 0.07

N7 500500 2502.5 / 0mm / Left Cheek 16.44 17 0.633 0.72 0.289 0.33 -0.06

N7 513500 2567.5 / 10mm 18 Front 22.47 23.00 0.553 0.62 0.278 0.31 -0.05

N41 527298 2636.49 / 0mm 19 Left Cheek 18.02 18.5 0.604 0.67 0.286 0.32 0.01

N41 509902 2549.51 / 10mm 20 Front 22.72 23.50 0.284 0.34 0.138 0.17 0.16

N78 653000 3795 / 0mm 21 Left Cheek 18.78 19.00 0.224 0.24 0.079 0.08 -0.05

N78 653000 3795 / 10mm 22 Right 22.92 23.50 0.249 0.28 0.083 0.09 0.01

WIFI 2.4G 6 2437 / 0mm 23 Left Tilt 13.69 14.00 0.172 0.18 0.068 0.07 0.09

WIFI 2.4G 6 2437 / 10mm 24 Top 18.59 19.00 0.129 0.14 0.061 0.07 -0.03

WIFI 5G 116 5580 / 0mm 25 Left Tilt 14.07 14.50 0.174 0.19 0.048 0.05 -0.03

WIFI 5G 64 5320 / 10mm 26 Rear 14.02 14.50 0.201 0.22 0.070 0.08 0.01

.
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Table J.3-2: SAR Values - N77(SA)  

 

  

Test

Position

Phantom position

L/R/F

Frequenc

y  Band
Channel Number Frequency (MHz) Postion Figure No.

EUT

Measured

Power

(dBm)

Tune up

(dBm)

Measured

SAR 1g

(W/kg)

Calculated

SAR 1g

(W/kg)

Measured

SAR 10g

(W/kg)

Calculated

SAR 10g

(W/kg)

Power Drift

Cheek L N77 636000 3540 Left Cheek / 18.98 20 0.116 0.15 0.033 0.04 0.12

Tilt L N77 636000 3540 Left Tilt / 18.98 20 0.051 0.06 0.016 0.02 -0.02

Cheek R N77 636000 3540 Right Cheek / 18.98 20 0.024 0.03 0.017 0.02 0.14

Tilt R N77 636000 3540 Right Tilt / 18.98 20 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 /

Cheek L N77 654267 3814 Left Cheek 27 18.99 20 0.207 0.26 0.063 0.08 0.06

Tilt L N77 654267 3814 Left Tilt / 18.99 20 0.138 0.17 0.043 0.05 -0.11

Cheek R N77 654267 3814 Right Cheek / 18.99 20 0.039 0.05 0.014 0.02 -0.03

Tilt R N77 654267 3814 Right Tilt / 18.99 20 0.042 0.05 0.014 0.02 0.03

Body F N77 636000 3540 Front 15mm / 26.12 27 0.115 0.14 0.045 0.06 -0.12

Body F N77 636000 3540 Rear 15mm / 26.12 27 0.249 0.30 0.097 0.12 -0.03

Body F N77 654267 3814 Front 15mm / 26.39 27 0.312 0.36 0.116 0.13 -0.09

Body F N77 654267 3814 Rear 15mm 28 26.39 27 0.408 0.47 0.161 0.19 -0.10

Body F N77 636000 3540  Front 10mm / 23.39 23.5 0.112 0.11 0.037 0.04 -0.08

Body F N77 636000 3540  Rear 10mm / 23.39 23.5 0.211 0.22 0.075 0.08 0.07

Body F N77 636000 3540  Right Edge 10mm / 23.39 23.5 0.273 0.28 0.095 0.10 0.01

Body F N77 636000 3540  Top Edge 10mm / 23.39 23.5 0.07 0.07 0.028 0.03 -0.14

Body F N77 654267 3814  Front 10mm / 23.4 23.5 0.19 0.19 0.075 0.08 0.05

Body F N77 654267 3814  Rear 10mm / 23.4 23.5 0.327 0.33 0.128 0.13 0.06

Body F N77 654267 3814  Right Edge 10mm 29 23.4 23.5 0.397 0.41 0.15 0.15 0.19

Body F N77 654267 3814  Top Edge 10mm / 23.4 23.5 0.122 0.12 0.052 0.05 -0.14

N77 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK 30k 20M 25@12  185 40% ANT8

N77 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK 30k 20M 25@12  260 40% ANT8

N77 DFT-s-OFDM QPSK 30k 20M 25@12  235 40% ANT8
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J.4 Reported SAR Comparison 

Band Position 

Reported SAR 

1g (W/Kg): original  

Reported SAR 

Reported SAR 

1g(W/Kg):spot check 

GSM 850 
Head 0.97 0.63 

Body  0.83 0.94 

DCS 1900 
Head 0.67 0.62 

Body  0.54 0.26 

WCDMA 1900 
Head 0.31 0.24 

Body  0.63 0.67 

WCDMA 850 
Head 0.24 0.26 

Body  0.31 0.31 

LTE Band 5 
Head 0.14 0.18 

Body  0.28 0.17 

LTE Band 7(ANT8) 
Head 1.30 1.19 

Body  0.78 0.78 

LTE Band 41 PC2 
Head 1.03 1.01 

Body  0.61 0.42 

5G NR n5 
Head 0.16 0.15 

Body  0.28 0.26 

5G NR n7 
Head 0.69 0.77 

Body  0.63 0.62 

5G NR n41 
Head 0.76 0.67 

Body  0.36 0.34 

5G NR n78 
Head 0.70 0.24 

Body  0.79 0.28 

WIFI2.4G 
Head 0.18 0.18 

Body  0.17 0.14 

WIFI5G 
Head 0.27 0.19 

Body  0.29 0.22 

Note: All the spot check results marked blue are larger than the original result. So it replace 

the original results and others are shared. 
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J.5 Graph results 

GSM850 Head 

Date: 7/6/2022 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn1331 

Medium: Head 750M 

Medium parameters used: f = 836.6 MHz; σ = 0.871 S/m; εr = 44.12; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:23.3oC          Liquid Temperature: 22.5oC 

Communication System: GSM850 4TX 836.6 MHz Duty Cycle: 1:1.99986 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7464 ConvF(10.26, 10.26, 10.26)  

 

Area Scan (81x141x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.500 mm, dy=1.500 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.612 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 7.787 V/m; Power Drift = -0.09 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.683 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.513 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.400 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.617 W/kg 
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GSM850 Body 

Date: 7/6/2022 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn1331 

Medium: Head 750M 

Medium parameters used: f = 848.8 MHz; σ = 0.87 S/m; εr = 45.693; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:23.3oC          Liquid Temperature: 22.5oC 

Communication System: GSM850 4TX 848.8 MHz Duty Cycle: 1:1.99986 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7464 ConvF(10.26, 10.26, 10.26)   

 

Area Scan (81x141x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.500 mm, dy=1.500 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.07 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 25.93 V/m; Power Drift = -0.13 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.25 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.737 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.469 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.04 W/kg 
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GSM1900 Head 

Date: 7/7/2022 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn1331 

Medium: Head 1900M 

Medium parameters used: f = 1910 MHz; σ = 1.481 S/m; εr = 41.57; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:23.3oC          Liquid Temperature: 22.5oC 

Communication System: GSM1900 4TX 1909.8 MHz Duty Cycle: 1:1.99986 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7464 ConvF(8.18, 8.18, 8.18)  

 

Area Scan (81x141x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.500 mm, dy=1.500 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.565 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x5)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 4.433 V/m; Power Drift = -0.01 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.648 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.401 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.250 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.542 W/kg 
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GSM1900 Body 

Date: 7/7/2022 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn1331 

Medium: Head 1900M 

Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.481 S/m; εr = 43.17; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:23.3oC          Liquid Temperature: 22.5oC 

Communication System: GSM1900 4TX 1880 MHz Duty Cycle: 1:1.99986 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7464 ConvF(8.18, 8.18, 8.18) 

 

Area Scan (81x141x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.500 mm, dy=1.500 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.351 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (6x6x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 12.66 V/m; Power Drift = -0.18 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.410 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.231 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.135 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.336 W/kg 
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WCDMA850 Head 

Date: 7/6/2022 

Electronics: DAE4 Sn1331 

Medium: Head 750M 

Medium parameters used: f = 836.6 MHz; σ = 0.871 S/m; εr = 44.12; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Ambient Temperature:23.3oC          Liquid Temperature: 22.5oC 

Communication System: WCDMA850(B5) 836.6 MHz Duty Cycle: 1:1 

Probe: EX3DV4 - SN7464 ConvF(10.26, 10.26, 10.26)   

 

Area Scan (81x141x1): Interpolated grid: dx=1.500 mm, dy=1.500 mm 

Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.185 W/kg 

 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 4.077 V/m; Power Drift = -0.13 dB 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.203 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.154 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.119 W/kg 

Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.185 W/kg 

  

 

  


